# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

The deposits in said corporation shall pay to the Chap. 302 state treasurer, a tax at the same rate as deposits in savings Taxation of deposits. banks in this state, and said corporation shall make the same return to the treasurer of the state, for the purpose of taxation, as are required from savings banks.

Sect. 9. Said corporation shall be subject to examination Bank examiner by the bank examiner, who shall visit it at least twice in annually. every year, and as much oftener as he may deem expedient. At such visits, he shall have free access to its vaults, deposits, -shall have free access to vaults, deposits, access to vaults, books and papers, and shall thoroughly inspect and examine etc. all the affairs of said corporation, and make such inquiries as may be necessary to ascertain its condition and ability to fulfill all its engagements. He shall preserve in a permanent -shall keep form a full record of his proceedings, including a statement lish statement. of the condition of said corporation. A copy of said statement shall be published by said corporation immediately after the examination of the same, in some newspaper published in Portland.

SECT. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1883.

#### Chapter 302.

An Act to prevent the taking of trout in Jose's Brook in the town of Standish, Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take trout, in any Taking of trout manner, from Jose's brook or its tributaries, in the town of Standish, county of Cumberland, for the term of three years.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty for shall be liable to a fine of not more than one dollar for each trout so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county, one-half to the complainant and onehalf to the town of Standish.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1883.